

SECTION IVB

Listed on 10.11.2014

Court No. 12

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 14
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 15302 OF
2014

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2.

(Application for permission to file lengthy Synopsis list
of dates)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3.

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

Surinder Kumar & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate on 14.02.2014 against the Judgment and Order dated 31.10.2013 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in CWP No. 9321 of 2000 with the applications for permission to file lengthy list of dates and permission to file additional documents.

It is further submitted that initially SLP filed against the Order dated 31.10.2013 was within time but there was a delay of 66 days in refiling the SLP. Counsel had filed an application for condonation of delay in refiling the SLP and the same has been condoned by Additional Registrar I-B on 17.06.2014.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 3963 of 2004 Entitled State Of Haryana & Ors. Versus Ghan Shyam Dass @ Gharsham arising out of similar issue @ CWP No. 12714 of 2000 at page No. 9 of impugned order was

dismissed on 03.09.2004 by Hon'ble Mr. Justice S. N. Variava and Hon'ble Mr. Justice A. K. Mathur(Copy of order dated 03.09.2004 is enclosed herewith).

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Shree Pal Singh has on 09.09.2014 filed application for permission to place on record additional documents, the same is registered as I.A. No. 3 and the same is being circulated.

It is also submitted that he has filed a letter dated 17.10.2014, stating therein that the date of award wrongly mentioned as 20.08.2000 instead of 28.08.2000 alongwith letter dated 17.10.2014 circulated with the office report.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh