

SECTION IVB

Listed on 25.08.2015

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 53  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 15302,  
22809, 22810 and 22807 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Surinder Kumar & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C) No. 15302 of 2014

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 06.05.2015 when the following order was passed :-

"Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Ld. Counsel for the petitioners to comply with the terms of the order dated 25.02.2015 of this Court.

List again on 25.08.2015."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite spare copy. Accordingly, show cause notice usual and Dasti was issued to respondent No. 2. counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of dasti in respect of respondent No. 2 through Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Standing counsel for State of Haryana. But no one has filed vakalatnama so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3. But he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP(C) Nos. 22807, 22809 and 22810 of 2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petitions.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.15302 of 2014. ”

SLP(C) No. 22807 of 2015

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to all the 7 respondents through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of all the respondents.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

SLP(C) Nos. 22809 and 22810 of 2015

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not fled process fee and spare copies for issuance of show cause notice. Therefore show cause notice could not be issued.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh