

SECTION IVB

Listed on 18.11.2015

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 17
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 15302 of
2014, 22809, 22810, 22807, 30566 and 30568 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Surinder Kumar & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

The State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned except SLP (C) Nos. 30566 and 30568/2015 were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 25.08.2015, when the following order was passed:-

" SLP (C) No. 15302/2014

The respondent nos. 1 and 2 shall be at liberty to file the Counter Affidavit within a period of four weeks. Service of notice is complete on the respondent no.3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf.

SLP (C) No. 22809 & 22810/2015

Ld. Counsel for the petitioners shall within a week's time file the spare copies of the petition, whereafter notice shall be issued to the unserved respondents with utmost dispatch.

SLP (C) No. 22807/2015

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondents.

List the matter again on 18.11.2015."

SLP(C) No. 15302 of 2014

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed requisite spare copy. Accordingly, show cause notice usual and Dasti was issued to respondent No. 2.

counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of dasti in respect of respondent No. 2 through Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Standing counsel for State of Haryana. But no one has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 3. But he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

SLP(C) No. 22807 of 2015

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to all the 7 respondents through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Cards nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of all the respondents.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

SLP(C) Nos. 22809 and 22810 of 2015

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not fled process fee and spare copies for issuance of show cause notice. Therefore show cause notice could not be issued.

SLP (C) Nos. 30568 nad 30566/2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“Exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned judgment is allowed.

Issue notice on the Special Leave Petition as also on the application seeking condonation of delay.

To be tagged along with SLP(C) No.15302 of 2014. ”

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioners has filed spare copies in both the SLPs and show casue notice to respondents yet to be issued.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17thday of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Advocate.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Hoakip/chetan