

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. M V RAMESH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15302/2014

SURINDER KUMAR & ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and interim relief and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 22809/2015
SLP(C) No. 22810/2015
SLP(C) No. 22807/2015
SLP(C) No. 30566/2015
SLP(C) No. 30568/2015
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 29/01/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shree Pal Singh,Adv.

Mr.Anish Kumar Gupta,adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain,Adv.

Mr.Yasir Rauf,adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Signature Not Verified

Mr.Chandra Shekhar Suman,Adv.

Digitally signed by
Sushma Kumari Bajaj
Date: 2016.01.30

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen,Adv.

12:15:00 TLT
Reason:

Dr. Sushil Balwada,Adv.

Mr.Yasir Rauf,adv.
Mr.Gaurav Sharma,Adv.

Mr.Rajeev M.Roy,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.15302/2014

The respondent No.1 & 3 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.2, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No.22807/2015

The respondent No.3-7 has already filed the counter affidavit. The respondent No.1 & 2 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

SLP(C) No.22809 & 22810/2015

Ld.counsel for the petitioner has failed to take fresh steps in respect of the unserved respondents in spite of last chance granted. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders and list thereafter.

SLP(C) No. 30566/2015

The respondent Nos.1-3 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks. Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent No.4,5 & 7.

Mr.Rajeev M.Roy, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.6 He seeks and is given two week's time to file the vakalatnama. Ld.counsel has stated that the copies of the pleadings

ITEM NO.32

-3-

.....3
SC15302/2014

have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the Ld.counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld.counsel shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter.

SLP(C) No. 30568/2015

The respondent Nos.4 & 5 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Mr.Rajeev M.Roy, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the respondent No.7. He seeks and is given two week's time to file the vakalatnama. Ld.counsel has stated that the copies of the pleadings have not been provided to him by the petitioner. Ld.counsel for the petitioner shall provide the copies of the pleadings to the Ld.counsel within a week's time and file proof. Ld.counsel shall file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks thereafter. Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the other respondents.

List the matter again on 14.03.2016.

(M V RAMESH)
Registrar

SB