

SECTION IVB

Listed on 26.07.2016

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 56  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 30566  
and 30568 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Prachi Bansal & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. Etc. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith main matter SLP (C) No. 22807/2015 were listed before the Id. Registrar Court on 03.05.2016, when inter alia following order was passed:-

"SLP(C) No. 30566/2015

The respondent Nos.1-3 & 6 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Await the return of service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos.4,5 & 7.

SLP(C) No. 30568/2015

Four weeks time as last chance is given to the Id.counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent Nos.1,2,6,8 & 9.

The respondent Nos.3,4,5 & 7 have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

List incomplete matters on 26.07.2016."

SLP (C) No. 30566/2015

It is submitted that there are seven respondents in the matter. A.D. Card duly signed has been received in respect of Respondent No. 5, but no one has entered appearance so far. Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Advocate has on 29.06.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of

Respondent No. 6. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Advocate has not filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice have been received back in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 & 7.

Service of show cause notice is not complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 4 & 7.

SLP (C) No. 30568/2015

It is submitted that there are nine respondents in the matter. Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Advocate has on 29.06.2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 7. Counsel for Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6, 8 & 9. Therefore, show cause notice could not be issued so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 6, 8 & 9.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 25<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.  
Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.  
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev M. Roy, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR