

ITEM NO.56

REGISTRAR COURT. 2

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR.CHIRAG BHANU SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 30566/2015

PRACHI BANSAL &amp; ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 30568/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 26/07/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Yasir Ravg, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, AAG.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev, Adv.  
Mr. Nitesh K. Rana, Adv.

Mr. Maheshwaranand Roy, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 30566/2015

Respondent No.6 has filed counter affidavit.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit within the stipulated time as per rules.

None has appeared on behalf of respondent No.5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall take fresh steps on behalf of respondent Nos.4 and 7 within a period of four weeks. However, learned counsel for the respondents submits that he intends to have the respondent Nos.4 and 7 deleted from the array of parties.

Steps for deleting the said respondents be taken within two weeks.

In case the application is filed, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 30568/2015

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen appears for respondent Nos.1 and 2. Learned counsel prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit.

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent No.7 has been filed.

Learned counsel for the respondent Nos.3 to 5 have failed to file counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall take fresh steps on behalf of respondent Nos.6, 8 and 9 within a period of four weeks. However, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that respondent Nos.6, 8 and 9 are proforma respondents and he intends to file an appropriate application for seeking deletion of the said respondents. Needful be done within two weeks.

In case the application is filed, process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers, as per rules.

(CHIRAG BHANU SINGH)  
Registrar

SD