

SECTION IVB

Listed on.25.04.2017

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 16  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 22809 AND  
22810 OF 2015

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Surinder Kumar & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.04.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“ As per office report, learned counsel for the petitioners has not taken fresh steps for effecting service upon unserved respondents. He is granted two weeks' time to do the needful, failing which the special leave petitions shall stand dismissed along with pending application(s), if any, without further reference to the Court. If needful is done, list the matters before the Bench. ”

It is submitted that pursuant to above order the counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for effecting service upon unserved respondent and the matter was accordingly dismissed for default.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed application for restoration both the SLPs and also taken fresh steps for service upon unserved respondents and the aforesaid application was listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) on 02.03.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

“ Applications for restoration are allowed. The order dated 04.4.2016 dismissing the special leave petitions is recalled and the special leave petitions are restored to its

original number. ”

It is submitted that accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the 7 respondents in both the matters respectively. As per tracking report, in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 in SLP (C) No. 22809/2015, item delivered at Gurgaon HO on 06.04.2017 and Respondent Nos. 1 to 7 in SLP (C) No. 22810/2015, Bag despatched to Palam Vihar on 06.04.2017.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on all the respondents in both the matters.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Com1/Mty