

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MR. KAPIL MEHTA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 15302/2014

SURINDER KUMAR &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA STATE OF HARYANA AND ORS JOINT SECRETARY &  
ORS. Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23161/2016 (IV-B)

(REGISTRAR COURT MATTER)

SLP(C) No. 22810/2015 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 22809/2015 (IV-B)

Date : 25-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr.Shree Pal Singh, AOR

Mr.Karunesh Kr.Shukla,Adv.

Ms.Monika Gusain, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr.Atul Kumar,Adv.

Mr. S. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Mr. Suhaas Ratna Joshi, AOR

Mr.Aditya Soni,Adv.

Mr.Shree Pal Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.15302/2014

The matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court. Hence, list accordingly.

SLP(C) No. 22810/2015

All the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 22809/2015

Service of notice is complete on the respondent Nos.1-6, but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. However, today Mr.Shree Pal Singh, Ld.counsel undertakes to appear for the above said respondents. He seeks and is given four week's time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit.

Four weeks time as last chance is given to Ld.counsel for the petitioner to file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. Of the respondent No.7.

SLP(C) No. 23161/2016

The respondent Nos.1-4 and 7-14 shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks.

Ld.counsel for the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps in respect of the respondent Nos.5 & 6 within two weeks.

List the incomplete matters again on 06.09.2017.

( KAPIL MEHTA )  
Registrar

SB